

B

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.15

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos. 4 & 5 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35395/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 26/09/2011 in CMWP No.38902/2002
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

LALA RAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BOARD OF REVENUE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent,
c/delay and office report)

Date: 14/02/2014 These I.As. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Mr. Shoaib Ahmad Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Bharti Tyagy, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Though notice has been served on the L.Rs. of deceased respondent Nos. 7 & 7/2, there is no appearance in respect of them. Further, there is a delay of 2657 days in filing this application for substitution. As I am satisfied with the reasons stated in the application, I direct that the delay in filing the application for substitution be condoned subject to the petitioner depositing a cost of Rs.2,000/- with the Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund, within four weeks from today.

Subject to the deposit of aforementioned cost, the application for substitution of L.Rs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 7 & 7/2 stands allowed.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(PHOOLAN WATI ARORA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR